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CITY OF CONWAY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2020 

CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOM – 229 MAIN STREET –5:30 P.M. 

 

Present: Davis Inabnit, James Shelley, Charles Byrd, Catherine Dingle, Paul Lawson 

Absent: Lindsay Smith, Jay Sellers 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Jessica Hucks, Planner; Alicia Shelley, 
Planning Assistant 

Others: Ronny Scott, Alberta Bellamy, Phyllis Bellamy Wedge, Jerry Lowrimore, John 
Tracy, Jeffrey Solan, Dennis McIntire and others (refer to sign in sheet in folder) 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman Inabnit called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.   

 

II. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
 

Shelley made a motion that this item be moved to the end of the agenda.  Dingle seconded 
the motion and the motion carried unanimously. 

 

III. APPROVAL OF DECEMBER 19, 2019 MINUTES 
 
Dingle made a motion, seconded by Shelley to approve the December 19, 2019 minutes as 
written. The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.   

 

IV. CRITERIA  
 

Chairman Inabnit read the four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a 
variance. They are:  

ordinditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertainiiece of property; 
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Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to 
other property in the vicinity; 

Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property; 

Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the 
adjacent property or the public good and the character of the district will not be harmed by 
granting a variance. 

Inabnit swore in all the applicants. 

 

V. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. Dennis McIntire, Conway Movie Company, LLC, applicant, requests a variance from 
the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), 
Article 11 – Signage and Article 6 - Design Standards regarding sign and outdoor 
lighting requirements for the property located at 220 Rivertown Blvd.  (TMS: 122-
00-05-186 | PIN: 337-06-02-0003). 
 
Wilkerson stated that the existing site was home of Rivertown Stadium/Franks Theatres 
from July, 2007 until 2018.  B&B Theatres-Conway 12 received their business license in 
October, 2019.  B&B Theatres is proposing the addition of signage & lighting to the front 
of Conway 12 Cinema.  One sign would read “B&B Theatres” with a square footage of 
201.8sq.ft.  The other sign would be a “B&B Crest” with a square footage of 157sq.ft.  Both 
signs would be internally illuminated and feature indirect “halo illuminated” LED lighting.  
Also, there are two panels for B&B Theatres on the pylon sign located on Hwy 501.  The 
panels have a square footage of 32.25sq.ft.  The total square footage for the entire sign 
package equals 391.05sq.ft.  Finally, B&B Theatres would like to add two (2) up-lights to 
the exterior facade as well as eighty (80) linear feet of LED based rigid tubing system.        

Wilkerson then read the following UDO sections: 

•  The UDO, Section 11.1.8(A-2) – Illumination, states that the light source, whether internal 
to the sign or external, shall be shielded from view.  This requirement is not intended to 
preclude the use of diffused exposed neon.   

•  The UDO, Section 11.4.1(B) – Wall Signs, states that wall signs may be a maximum of 
one-hundred (100) square feet or 15% of the building face where the sign is attached, 
whichever is less. 
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•  The UDO, Section 11.3.1 (Table 11.1) – Sign Standards by District, states that Highway 
Commercial (HC) zoning district allows a maximum cumulative sign area per tenant space 
of 200sq.ft. 

•  The UDO, Section 6.6.1(E) – Outdoor Lighting, states that the light source shall be 
completely concealed behind an opaque surface and recessed within an opaque housing 
and shall not be visible from any street right-of-way or adjoining properties.    

Wilkerson said that the applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should 
be granted:  Conway 12 Cinema is a large building with 10,150sq.ft. of wall surface on the 
front of the building.  100sq.ft. of signage would not provide a signage package to be seen 
from Hwy 501 and would be proportionally unattractive to the building.  The proposed 
signage package would cover only 3.85% of wall surface.  Visitors, unfamiliar with the 
area, would have a difficult time finding the theatre under the current ordinance regulations. 

Wilkerson stated that the variance requested was to allow the installation of a sign package 
totaling 391sq.ft. and to allow the addition of exterior facade LED lighting. 

Dennis McIntire further explained the request.  

There was no public input. 

Dingle made a motion to grant the variance as requested.  Shelley seconded the motion and 
the motion carried unanimously.   

 

B. Ronny & Judy Scott, applicants, request a variance from the strict application of the 
City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.2 – 
Residential Building Types & Design Standards, Table 6.1: Dimensional 
Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts, regarding setback requirements for a 
proposed addition on property located at 1012 Manassas Drive. 
 
Wilkerson stated that the applicant would like to install a screened-in porch on the property, 
attached to the home, which will encroach into the rear yard setback and be approximately 
19-ft from the rear property line.  The property is zoned R3 with a 20-ft rear setback.  The 
UDO, Section 6.2 – Residential Building Types and Design Standards, Table 6.1:  
Dimensional Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts, states that the setbacks for R-
3 zoning district are:  15-ft Front, 20-ft Rear and 5-ft Side.   

Wilkerson said that the variance requested was 1-ft to allow a 19-ft rear setback instead of 
a 20-ft rear setback.   

Inabnit asked the size of the addition.  Ronny Scott, applicant stated that it was 10x20 and 
also there was an existing concrete pad.  He then said it would be wood with a shingle roof 
and vinyl siding.  He said that the HOA wanted the City’s approval before they would 
make their decision.  He then said it would be the same materials and meet the 
requirements.   
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Byrd inquired about a low bearing footer for the addition.  Scott said he would cut a foot 
out around the concrete to meet the building permit requirements. 

There was no public input.   

Shelley made a motion to grant the 1-foot variance as requested.   Byrd seconded the 
motion and the motion carried unanimously.   

 

Inabnit moved the next case on the agenda for 1410 Fifth Avenue to the end in hopes that 
the applicant would arrive.   

 

C. Jeff Solan, Solan Associates, applicant for Twelve Steps & Traditions, requests a 
variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO), Article 12 – Nonconformities regarding a proposed addition for 
the property located at 2118 Oak Street.  (TMS: 123-09-10-007 | PIN: 338-06-01-
0022). 
 
Wilkerson stated that the existing non-conforming use of this structure has been provided 
at this location since the early 1970’s.  The non-profit organization that owns the property 
provides services and support for recovering addicts.  The structure currently does not meet 
ADA requirements.  The footprint of the existing structure is not capable of 
accommodating ADA restrooms.  The proposed addition will not increase capacity but 
rather serve the disable members of the organization with ADA restrooms as well as 
entryway.   The UDO, Section 12.1.2 – Nonconforming Uses, General Provisions, states 
that a nonconforming use, structure or site shall not be extended, enlarged, or intensified 
except in conformity with provisions as set forth in this section, provided however, that 
any nonconforming use may be extended throughout any part of a building which were 
manifestly arranged or designed for such use at the time of adoption or amendment of this 
Article, but no such use shall be extended to occupy any land outside that building.  The 
applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: (1) The 
proposed addition will not change the character of use of the structure. (2) Without the 
addition, the organization would be forced to relocate in order to accommodate all of its 
members. 

Wilkerson said that the variance requested was to allow a 450 sq. ft. addition of ADA 
restrooms to an existing structure with non-conforming use. 

Jeff Solan further explained the request. 

Jerry Lowrimore spoke in favor.  There were 2 other people in attendance in support of this 
request.    

Dingle made a motion to grant the variance as requested.  Lawson seconded the motion 
and the motion carried unanimously.   
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D. Jerry Johnson, A1 Signs & Graphics, applicant, requests a variance from the strict 
application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5, 
Section 5.1.18 – Open Air Storage, Article 6, Section 6.5.2 – Gateway Corridor 
Overlay (GCO), Article 7 – Streets & Circulation, Article 8 – Off-Street Parking & 
Loading, and Article 9 – Landscaping & Buffer Requirements, regarding parking, 
storage and other required site improvements for property located on Wright Blvd, 
adjacent to 403 Wright Blvd and 1610 Fourth Ave.  (TMS: 137-05-17-008 | PIN: 368-
03-03-0039, TMS: 137-05-17-009 | PIN: 368-03-03-0040, TMS: 137-05-17-010 | PIN: 
368-03-03-0041). 
 
Inabnit stated that this case was withdrawn by the applicant. 

 

E. Barbara H. Whye, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the 
City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5, Section 5.2.3 – 
Fences & Walls, regarding fence requirements for property located at 1410 Fifth Ave.  
(TMS: 137-02-09-033 | PIN: 368-04-01-0045). 
 
The applicant was not present.   

No one was present in opposition. 

Shelley made a motion to table the request until the next meeting.  Wilkerson said that the 
next meeting would be April 23, 2020 as there are no applications for the March meeting. 

Phyllis Bellamy, neighbor stated that Ms. Whye would not be attending and that she 
thought the fence company would be here.  She said that she remodeled the house and 
wants to put up a fence.  She put up   some walls.  There is lots of drug activity in the area 
and the fence is for protection as people walk right through the yard.   

Wilkerson said that the applicant was unaware that they needed a building permit so the 
columns on the alley side will have to be moved to a 10 ft. setback but that there is a tree 
so they are asking for a 6 ft. corner yard setback, a 4 ft. variance.   

Inabnit had concerns that the alley may be used for public safety or fire.   

Byrd seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously.   

 

Inabnit opened up nominations for election of officers.  Shelley made a motion to nominate 
Inabnit for Chairman and Byrd for Vice-Chairman.   The motion was seconded and carried 
unanimously.   

VI. PUBLIC INPUT 
 

None 






